No. S 4

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

PATENTS (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2020

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Amendment of section 1 of \$ 57/2011
- 3. Amendment of section 4
- 4. Amendment of section 17
- 5. Amendment of section 32
- 6. Amendment of section 53
- 7. Amendment of section 100
- 8. Amendment of section 101
- 9. Amendment of section 105
- 10. Amendment of section 107
- 11. Amendment of section 108
- 12. Amendment of section 112
- 13. Amendment of section 113
- 14. Amendment of Schedule

CONSTITUTION OF BRUNEI DARUSSALAM (Order made under Article 83(3))

PATENTS (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 2020

In exercise of the power conferred by Article 83(3) of the Constitution of Brunei Darussalam, His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan hereby makes the following Order —

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Patents (Amendment) Order, 2020 and shall be deemed to have commenced on 23rd April 2019.

Amendment of section 1 of S 57/2011

2. Section 1 of the Patents Order, 2011, in this Order referred to as the principal Order, is amended, in subsection (2), by deleting "Minister" from the first line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 4

3. Section 4 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection (4), by deleting "the Minister, with the approval of".

Amendment of section 17

4. Section 17 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection (10), in paragraph (b), by deleting "Minister" and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 32

- 5. Section 32 of the principal Order is amended —
- (a) in subsection (1), by deleting "Minister" from the fourth line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor;
 - (b) in subsection (4)
 - (i) by deleting "Minister" from the third line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor;
 - (ii) in paragraph (a), by deleting "Minister" from the first line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor;

- (iii) in paragraph (b), by deleting "Minister" from the first line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor;
- (iv) in paragraph /c/, by deleting "Minister" from the first line and the third last line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor;
- (v) in paragraph (d), by deleting "Minister" from the second line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor;
- (c) in subsection (5), by deleting "Minister" from the first line and the last line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor;
- (d) in subsection (6), in paragraph (b), by deleting "Minister" wherever it appears and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 53

6. Section 53 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection (3), in paragraph (b), by deleting "Minister" from the last line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 100

7. Section 100 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection (2), by deleting "Minister" and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 101

- 8. Section 101 of the principal Order is amended -
- (a) in subsection (1), by deleting "Minister" and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor;
- (b) in subsection (2), in paragraph (a), by deleting "Minister" and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 105

9. Section 105 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection (3), in paragraph (b), by deleting "Minister" and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 107

10. Section 107 of the principal Order is amended —

BRUNEI DARUSSALAM GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

- (a) in subsection (1), by deleting "Minister" from the first line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor;
- (b) in subsection (2), by deleting "Minister" from the first line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 108

11. Section 108 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection [2], by deleting "Minister" from the first line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 112

12. Section 112 of the principal Order is amended, in subsection (1), by deleting "Minister" from the first line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of section 113

13. Section 113 of the principal Order is amended by deleting "Minister" from the first line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Amendment of Schedule

14. The Schedule to the principal Order is amended, in paragraph 1, in the definition of "Chinese proprietary medicine", in paragraph (c), by deleting "Minister" from the last line and by substituting "Attorney General" therefor.

Made this 19th. day of Jamadilakhir, 1441 Hijriah corresponding to the 13th. day of February, 2020 at Our Istana Nurul Iman, Bandar Seri Begawan, Brunei Darussalam.

HIS MAJESTY THE SULTAN AND YANG DI-PERTUAN, BRUNEI DARUSSALAM.